

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue, Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>Appeal from the District Court, Delta County, Colorado Honorable J. Steven Patrick Case No. 2012 CV 314</p>	
<p>Plaintiffs-Appellees:</p> <p>TRAVIS JARDON; CORRINE HOLDER; SUSAN RAYMOND; MARK COOL; and ANDREA ROBINSONG,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendants-Appellants: EDWIN HOSTETLER; EILEEN HOSTETLER; GREG HOSTETLER; CARMEN HOSTETLER; ANNA HOSTETLER; and ROLAND HOSTETLER,</p> <p>and</p> <p>Defendant-Appellant DELTA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <p>Case Number: 2013CA1806</p>
<p>Attorneys for <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Colorado Farm Bureau: Jeffrey Wilson McCoy (Atty. Reg. No. 43562) Steven J. Lechner (Atty. Reg. No. 19853) MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION 2596 S. Lewis Way Lakewood, Colorado 80227 (303) 292-2021 (303) 292-1980 (facsimile) jmccoy@mountainstateslegal.com lechner@mountainstateslegal.com</p>	
<p style="text-align: center;">BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> COLORADO FARM BUREAU IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> ISSUE.....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
II. AGRICULTURAL USE IS A VALID USE OF PRIVATE PROPERTY.....	9
A. The Right To Use Property Is A Fundamental Aspect Of Property Ownership	9
B. Colorado And Delta County Law Presume That Agricultural Use Of One’s Land Is Valid	11
III. THE BURDEN OF PROOF IS ON THOSE SEEKING TO RESTRICT USE OF PRIVATE PROPERTY	18
A. The Board Correctly Placed The Burden Of Proving That The Hostetlers’ Agricultural Operations Are Invalid On Those Seeking To Stop The Agricultural Operation	18

B. The District Court Incorrectly Required The Hostetlers To Prove That Their Agricultural Operations Were A Valid Use Of Their Land	20
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allison v. Smith</i> , 695 P.2d 791 (Colo. Ct. App. 1984).....	11, 13
<i>Bd. Of Cnty. Comm'rs v. O'Dell</i> , 902 P.2d 48 (Colo. 1996).....	8, 20, 22
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Commissioners of Cnty. of Logan v. Vandemoer</i> , 205 P.3d 423 (Colo. Ct. App. 2008).....	12, 14, 17
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Larimer Cnty. v. Conder</i> , 927 P.2d 1339 (Colo. 1996).....	10
<i>City of Aurora v. Weeks</i> , 152 Colo. 509 (1963).....	21
<i>Echave v. City of Grand Junction</i> , 118 Colo. 1657 (1948).....	17
<i>Empiregas, Inc. v. Cnty. Court</i> , 713 P.2d 937 (Colo. App. 1985).....	8
<i>Lowder v. Tina Marie Homes, Inc.</i> , 601 P.2d 657 (Colo. App. 1979).....	11
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	9
<i>Mathewson v. Primeau</i> , 64 Wash.2d 929 (1964).....	11
<i>Miller v. Carnation Co.</i> , 516 P.2d 661 (Colo. App. 1973).....	23

<i>Municipal League v. Mountain States Tel. and Tel. Co.</i> , 759 P.2d 40 (Colo. 1988).....	23
<i>Murray v. Young</i> , 468 N.Y.S.2d 759 (1983).....	11
<i>Norris v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 397 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Thomas v. Colo. Dept. of Corrs.</i> , 117 P.3d 7 (Colo. App. 2004).....	8
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002).....	9-10
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	9

STATUTES

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 35-1-102(1).....	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 35-3.5-101	<i>passim</i>
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 35-3.5-102	13, 14
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 35-3.5-102(1)(b)(V)	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 35-3.5-102(4).....	12

RULES

Colo. R. Civ. P. 106(a)(4).....	8, 20
C.A.R. 28.....	ii
C.A.R. 28(g).....	ii

C.A.R. 28(K).....	ii
-------------------	----

C.A.R. 32	ii
-----------------	----

REGULATIONS

Delta County Regulation for Specific Development.....	16, 17
---	--------

DELTA COUNTY RESOLUTIONS

Delta County Resolution No. 1999-R-33	15
---	----

Delta County Resolution No. 2011-R-49	4, 5, 18
---	----------

Delta County Resolution No. 2011-R-50	4, 5, 12, 18
---	--------------

Delta County Resolution No. 2013-R-26	18, 19
---	--------

OTHER

Anna di Robilant, <i>Property: A Bundle of Sticks or A Tree?</i> , 66 Vand. L. Rev. 869 (2013)	10
---	----

John Locke, <i>Second Treatise on Civil Government</i> , Ch. XI § 138.....	9
--	---

Larissa Katz, <i>The Regulative Function of Property Rights</i> , 8 Econ J. Watch 236 (2011).....	10
--	----

Margaret Rosso Grossman, <i>Protecting the Right to Farm: Statutory Limits on Nuisance Actions Against the Farmer</i> , 1983 Wis. L. Rev. 95 (1983).....	13
---	----

<i>The Complete Madison</i> (Saul K. Padover ed., 1953), published in <i>National Gazette</i> (March 29, 1792)	9
---	---

Tiffany Dowell, Comment, <i>Daddy Won't Sell the Farm: Drafting Right to Farm Statutes to Protect Small Family Producers</i> , 18 San Joaquin Agric. L. Rev. 127 (2009)	13
--	----

Webster's New Twentieth Century Dictionary Unabridged	20
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Law of England</i> , Book I § 191-92	10
